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Bryant on the third Tuesday of January 1762 At this time it is noted that the guardians of the estate and the
orphfms are now David Hollimon and wife Charity. [you may interpret, literally, that David is now the husband of
Charity] Samuel Hollimon served as security for David Hollimon on this matter. You can, also, with some leeway,
assume that David and the widow, Charity Bryant, have married. There is no proof of this, other than what is
written in the records. There is no further mention of

> Charity Bryant in the records of Johnston Co., NC, other than to mention that the estate was settled by 1770.
David Hollimon was active in the Court up to the year 1777, but, cannot be found on any records after that time.
He is granted leave of the Court in 1777 to build a grist mill, for which permit had already been granted.

>

> In the early years of the Court Minutes, Samue} Hollimon is mentioned frequently, but early in 1762, it is noted
that Celia Hollimon, Samuel's daugher, proved on oath in court for a land sale for Samuel, her father. This tells
me that Samuel is not able to make it to Court, or, has passed by this time. My records indicated that Samuel has
died October 1762. Later, land sales by Samuel Hollimon, are recorded in Court with no dates and no witnesses of
sale. All sales appear to have been to children of Samuel. Note that Samuel does sell to James Hollimon as part of
this Court stuff. There appears to be some stuff by a Samuel after 1762, but, I believe that this is Samuel, Jr. I
believe that the older Samuel Hollimon was married to Martha McGlohon, and the younger Samuel (Jr) is married
to Christine, as they continued to live in Johnston Co., NC to after 1790.

>

> The David Hollimon that does not appear in Johnston County records after 1777 either died about that time, or
moved on to another location . The David who married Mary Bryant in about 1775 was the one who settled in
Wilkes Co., NC, and dies before July 1783. This could still be the David that probably married the widow of
Robert Bryant, and, when possibly something happened to her, then, he could have married the daughter of
Charity Bryant, Mary. [ There are numerous records throughout the ages of where some younger persons marries
and older person, for the wealth already in that family ] Mary Hollimon witnessed purchase of land by Fredrick
Hollimon of 250 acres on NS of Cattail Swamp, in February 1795. The Court Minutes Recorded that this tract of
land was part of land grant first issued to Robert Bryant on 6 May 1757, by Earl Granville, Govenor of North
Carolina before the Revoluntinary War. This is noted in the Court Records of Johnston

> County Court Minutes, Book U, page 94. Mary probably returned to Johnston County after the death of David
in Wilkes County in 1783. There are a lot of questions in this area that I am not sure of, and don't know where to
Took to find the answers. I do believe that David is the son of Samuel Hollimon, who was married to Martha
McGlohon - but, can't prove it. They could have been brothers. But, they were closely related, as Samuel was the
security for David when David was administrator of estate of Robert Bryant.

>

> James Hollimon starts to appear in Court records of Johnston Co., NC in about 1777. He takes land grants in
1778 and 1779, with other records to follow later. In 1790, James Hollimon is shown on the tax records of
Johnston Co., NC, but, in 1791, he does not show up on these tax records. Is James Hollimon the son of Samuel
Hollimon and Martha McGlohon?? It is a very good possibility, but, I still cannot say for sure, nor, rule out the
possibility that he is the son of Samuel Hollyman, who was the son of Richard Hollyman and Margaret House.
Nor, can we rule out that this Samuel is a son of Samue Hollyman, the blacksmith, of Edgecombe Co., NC. Note
that not all of the children of this family have not been identified.

>

> After you have chawed on these facts for awhile, spit out the finger nails an' don't swaller 'em. Have

> [Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
>

RECENT ACTIVITY:
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8/19/2010 [HOLLYMAN] More: - Yahoo! Mail

[HOLLYMAN] More: Thursday, August 19, 2010 7:37 PM

“Joseph or Gladys Parker" <parkerjg635@yahco.com>
"holleman” <HOLLYMAN®@yahoogroups.com>

1 §Eent much of iﬁe day at Clayton Library today, studying mn in the area around

Jo his was primarily land records, and court records of every day court - usually held at
least once a month. I found a few startling items, that I will list in another note at a later date. You will
have to help me kind of figure this out. Basically, the fact thamas listed numerous times
in a few years, and, I finally come to the conclusion that he was a regular ofthe court, possibl,
head of the grand jury type of individual. Anyway, while Samuel was mentioned promiently,
s mentioned most ahead of Samuel, leading me to believe that this Thomas was there first.
e later.

1 found additional volumes of The historical and genealogical register of New England, and now, it appears
that there are more than 162 volumes. I did not find any additional info on the Holliman family. My wife
tells me that the library has added a section for books of other nations, with England being the most
evident. Haven't looked into this at this time.

The library has, probably, 250,000 volumes on genealogy, so I can only look at so much. The last time I
checked, there were no Holyman family books in the Family Section.

1 got the final marker [67] on the DNA tests, today. It looks like William
himself at the top, on that. My wife suggested that I add another te th

at this time. Jack Hollomon and Glenn Holliman were strong contenders there for awhile, and I was
hopeful that the trend would continue. I still believe that we are all connected, some place. I briefly
looked at the Hollimans in Hertford Co., NC today. At first glance, it makes me wonder if we are related to
any of these, yet, I have been told, that, "yes"we are related. Will withhold judgement on that for better
info. I still bellieve that we will have some very close matches in the 60 series on the markers.

Had a close friend from Austin call today and fuss at me for being gone all the time and not answering his
calls. Gotta call and apologize this evenin.
Joe

[Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
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Glenn Holliman

From: "Joseph or Gladys Parker" <parkerjg635@yahoo.com>

Date: ‘Wednesday, September 21, 2011 10:43 AM

To: <HOLLYMAN @yahoogroups.com>

Subject: Re: [HOLLYMAN] Re: More rambling

Wr checking on my notes aﬁer Isent my reply Thm that made the statement in
2, for riec 71in J on . In addition to this Celia, I show

that I have a "Celia” listed at lea other times up to about 1850. One of those "Celia's" is a male....... 1

questioned that, but, it was down on paper, so let it go at that. In the above, I believe that the Lewis Bryant

mentioned above, died before 1780, and any mention of a Lewis Bryant after that in Johnston Co., NC, is Lewis

Bryant, Jr. Celia may have remarried again before 1790/1800 in that area, but, can't find where I have this listed,

at this time.

When I come to Alabama for the meeting, I will have data on a CD, that any of you may copy for your own use,
should you so desire. This will be in the form of a CD-R/W, and you should be able to do it on any portable PC.

joe

From: jstewartsnc <jstewartsnc@yahoo.com>
To: HOLLYMAN @yahoogroups.com

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2011 9:18 AM
Subject: [HOLLYMAN] Re: More rambling

Joe, that well may be. It really seems more logical that this Celia would be a daughter to Samuel. You are not "off".
You do a wonderful job sharing records with us and get us thinking. The trail gets confusing at times and we have
to study them together at times.

---In HOLLYMAN@yahoogroups.com, Joseph or Gladys Parker <parkerjg635@...> wrote:

>

> Jeanette, I have been "off my feed" for about the past four days, and have not been doing any logical thinking.A
The George Holloman may have had a daughter named Celia - probably did - but, this dau is not the same as I
have been thinking about.A That is, the igned court papers in' 1762 in Johnston Ce., NC,
attesting to the fact that Samuel, indeed, had sold the land in mention in this court document.A George, on the
other hand, in his Will does mention a dau Celia - absolutely true.A There are other Celia's in various papers.A
But, for this Celia to be the dau of George, and signed those court papter for Samuel, she would have had to be
born about 1750, and her father, before that.A Therefore, not the same Celia.A 1 seem to, vaguely, recall some
mention of a George, and his children, but, kept no notes on them, as I had no knowledge of their backgrounds at
that time - and, they are not in my direct line of

Hollemans.A 1

> apologize for any mis-direction that I may ha one along the lme 1o get started in the wrong direction.A
1 sta.ﬂd by by ongmal statement that the Ce d i uel
Hollim d i , or, Johnston Co., NC, wherever those papers are intended for.

> From: jstewartsnc <jstewartsnc@...>

> To: HOLLYMAN@yahoogroups.com

> Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 6:26 PM
> Subject: [HOLLYMAN] Re: More rambling
>
»
>

>
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>

> It does seem odd. Seems like one of his sons would have done that.

>

> Jeanette

>

> ---In HOLLYMAN@vahoogroups.com, Joseph or Gladys Parker <parkerjg635@> wrote:
>

> > Good work....!A,A Tt looks like you have good information here, but, still makes me wonder why she signed for
sale of land by Samuel.

>>AA

> > joe

>

> > From: jstewartsnc <jstewartsnc@>

> > To: HOLLYMAN@vyahoogroups.com

> > Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 4:18 PM

> > Subject: [HOLLYMAN] Re: More rambling

>>

>>

>>AA

555

> > Well hang on to that limb Joe! I am hanging on another one...

0 a Holloman....I think el v "G > atwﬁm
Oeha marnedaguynamedSethAskew H resmytramofthought Let me know if I am derailed!

> > Will of to anty, North Carolina. Source: Hertford County Courthouse,
Record of Wills, Book A, Page 356-358. Reformatted by David Sm’iﬁ?ﬁo‘e‘éﬂy com member): I George Holloman
of Hertford County, state of North Carolina, being aware of the uncertainty of death and being of sound mind and
disposing memory do make this my last will and testament, first I loan to my daughter Celia all my household and
kitchen furniture, except one feather bed, farming utensils, 25 of the first choice of hogs, all my cattle except my
work steers which must be sold, all my stock of horses except my horse John. I also give and bequeath to my
grandson, George Askew, the tract of land on which he now live give and bequeath to my grandson William
Jasper Askew, my horse John, the tract of land purchase of Bry  adjoining the lands of William
Newsome and others.I also loan my daughter Celia Askew 50 barnels of corn and 5000

> > weight of fodder, the residue of my perishable estate to be sold and equally divided between my grandchildren
George Askew, William J. Askew, Susan Holloman and Mary Lasiter. I give and bequeath to Mary Lasiter one
feather bed. I loan to my daughter Celia Askew an equal proportion of my negroes with my four grandchildren
which will be a fifth. After her death, I give them to be equally divided between my four grandchildren above
named. I desire that herein loan she have my servant Drew and his wife Tuner (sp?) and son Sam as part of her
apportion which I loan her. I lastly give and bequeath to my grandchildren George Askew, William Jasper Askew,
Susan Holloman and Mary Lasiter each an equal division of all my servants with my daughter Celia's loan--being
each a fifth share and last of all I wish it to be distinctly unnderstand and to be my will that notwithstanding I have
loaned by daughter one fifth of my negroes during her life that of Litte Askew

> > whom she once married should ever attempt in any way to enjoy the benefit of my daughters Celia's estate a
property that my grandchildren shall above named have in full title all I have loaned her equally divided and take
care of her during life.

> > 19 of September 1853

> > George Holloman (mark)

>>

> > A Askew witness

> > William Newsom witness

>y

> > Let me know what you think.

> > Jeanette

>>

> > -— In HOLLYMAN@vahoogroups.com, Joseph or Gladys Parker <parkerjg635@> wrote:
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>3 5
>> > Here I go again, getting out on that well known and well traveled limb of the old Family Tree.

>>>AA

> > > First of all, it should be noted that Dobbs Co., NC was formed from part of Johnston Co., NC, in 1759.
>>>AA

> > > The following statements were derived from Johnston Co., NC County Court Minutes, beginning in April,
1759, whe_n Ehe first meeting took place in a place called "Hintons Quarters™.A,A Justices were duly elected and
sworn in.A,A The first item of busiJ_Ie:ss was the registration of livestock brands, and David Holliman and Samuel
Holliman were the first to register.A,A [during all these records, the Hollimon name is spelled in various ways for
the next 40 years ]

>>>AAKAAA In court appearance in Was appointed guardian of the orphans of Robert
Bryant, dec'd.A,A The first administrators of the estate ofA,A Robert Bryant, were dis-allowed by the Court in
early 1761.A,A They then appointed Charles Bryant and Charity Bryant nl 1761.A,A The Bryant estate was
again presented to Court on the third Tuesday of July 1761.A,A n was appomted guardian for
orphans of Robert Bryant and Charity Bryant on the third Tuesday of January 1762A,A At this time it is noted that
the guardians of the estate and the orphans are now David Holhmon and wife Charity.A,A [you may interpret,
literally, that David is now the husband of Charity]A,A | n served as security for David Hollimon on
this matter.A,A You can, also, with some leeway, assume that Dawd and the widow, Charity Bryant, have
married.AA There is

no proof of this, other than what is written in the records.A,A

> There is no further mention of

> > > Charity Bryant in the records of Johnston Co., NC, other than to mention that the estate was settled by
1770.A,A David Hollimon was active in the Court up to the year 1777, but, cannot be found on any records after
that time.A,A He is granted leave of the Court in 1777 to build a grist mill, for which permit had already been
granted.

>>>AA
> > > In the early years of the Cor utes 0 L is'mentioned frequently, but early in 1762, it is
noted that Celi: dau ed on oath in court for a land sale for Samuel, her father.A,A

This tells me that Samuel is not able to make it to Court, or, has passed by this time.A,A My records indicated that
Samuel has diedA,A October 1762.A,A Later, land sales by Samuel Hollimon, are recorded in Court with no dates
and no witnesses of sale.A,A All sales appear to have been to children of SamuelM Note that Samuel does sell to
James Hollimon as part of this Court stuff.A,A There appears to be some stuff by a Samuel after 1762, but,
believe that this is Samuel, Jr.A,A I believe that the older Samuel Hollimon was married to Martha McGlohon,
and the younger Samuel (Jr) is married to Christine, as they continued to live in Johnston Co., NC to after
1790.AAAA

S>> A,A .

> > > The David H ot appear in Johnston County records after 1777 either died about that time,
or moved on to another locationA,A .A,A The David who married Mary Bryant in about 1775 was the one who
settled in Wilkes Co., NC and dies before July 1783.A,A This could still be the David that probably married the
widow of Robert Bryant, and, when possibly something happened to her, then, he could have married the
daughter of Charity Bryant, Mary.A,A [ There are numerous records throughout the ages of where some younger
persons marries and older person, for the wealth already in that family JA,A Mary Hollimon witnessed purchase
of land by Fredrick Hollimon of 250 acres on NS of Cattail Swamp, in February 1795.A,A The Court Minutes
Recorded that this tract of land was part of land grant first issued to Robert Bryant on 6 May 1757, by Earl
Granville, Govenor of North Carolina before the Revoluntinary

War.A,A This is noted in the Court

> Records of Johnston

> > > County Court Minutes, Book U, page 94.A,A Mary probably returned to Johnston County after the death of
David in Wilkes County in 1783.A,A There are a lot of questions in this area that I am not sure of, and don't know
where to look to find the answers.A,A 1 do believe that David is the son of Samuel Hollimon, who was married to
Martha McGlohon - but, can't prove it.A,A They could have been brothers.A,A But, they were closely related, as
Samuel was the security for David when David was administrator of estate of Robert Bryant.

>>>AA

> > > James Hollimon starts to appear in Court records of Johnston Co., NC in about 1777.A,A He takes land
grants in 1778 and 1779, with other records to follow later.A,A In 1790, James Hollimon is shown on the tax
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records of Johnston Co., NC, but, in 1791, he doesA,A not show up on these tax records.A,A Is James Hollimon -
the son of Samuel Hollimon and Martha McGlohon??A.A Tt is a very good possibility, but, I still cannot say for
sure, nor, rule out the possibility that he is the son of Samuel Hollyman, who was the son ofA,A Richard Hollyman
and Margaret House.A,A Nor, can we rule out that this Samuel is a son of Samue Hollyman, the blacksmith, of
Edgecombe Co., NC.AA Note that not all of the children of this family have not been identified.

>>>AA

> > > After you have chawed on these facts for awhile, spit out the finger nails an' don't swaller

>>>AA

> > > joe

> 3 "

> > > [Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
>35>

S

>

>

>>

> > [Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
>>

»

>

>

>

> [Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
o

[Non-text portions of this message have been removed]
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Glenn Holliman

From: "jstewartsnc” <jstewartsnc@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 5:18 PM
To: <HOLLYMAN@yahoogroups.com>

Subject:  [HOLLYMAN]| Re: More rambling
Well hang on to that limb Joe! I am hanging on another one...

Abou‘t Celia Holloman....I think Samuel was her Grandpa. It appears that George Holloman was her Papa. Celia
married a guy named Seth Askew. Here's my train of thought. Let me know if 1 am derailed!

Will of George Holloman 19 Sep 1853, Hertford County, North Carolina. Source: Hertford County Courthouse,
Record of Wills, Book A, Page 356-358. Reformatted by David Smith (Ancestry.com member): I George Holloman
of Hertford County, state of North Carolina, being aware of the uncertainty of death and being of sound mind and
disposing memory do make this my last will and testament, first 1 loan to my daughter Celia all my household and
kitchen furniture, except one feather bed, farming utensils, 25 of the first choice of hogs, all my cattle except my
work steers which must be sold, all my stock of horses except my horse John. 1 also give and bequeath to my
grandson, George Askew, the tract of land on which he now lives. I also give and bequeath to my grandson William
Jasper Askew, my horse John, the tract of land purchase of Bryant Holloman adjoining the lands of William
Newsome and others.] also loan my daughter Celia Askew 50 barrels of corn and 5000 weight of fodder, the
residue of my perishable estate to be sold and equally divided between my grandchildren George Askew, William
J. Askew, Susan Holloman and Mary Lasiter. I give and bequeath to Mary Lasiter one feather bed. I loan to my
daughter Celia Askew an equal proportion of my negroes with my four grandchildren which will be a fifth. After
her death, I give them to be equally divided between my four grandchildren above named. I desire that herein loan
she have my servant Drew and his wife Tuner (sp?) and son Sam as part of her apportion which I loan her. T lastly
give and bequeath to my grandchildren George Askew, William Jasper Askew, Susan Holloman and Mary Lasiter
each an equal division of all my servants with my daughter Celia's loan--being each a fifth share and last ofall 1
wish it to be distinctly unnderstand and to be my will that notwithstanding I have loaned by daughter one fifth of
my negroes during her life that of Litte Askew whom she once married should ever attempt in any way to enjoy the
benefit of my daughters Celia's estate a property that my grandchildren shall above named have in full title all I
have loaned her equally divided and take care of her during life.

19 of September 1853 .
George Holloman (mark)

A Askew witness

William Newsom witness

Let me know what you think.
Jeanette

, Joseph or Gladys Parker <parkerjg635@...> wrote:

g .-
> Here I go again, getting out on that well known and well traveled limb of the old Family Tree.

» .

> First of all, it should be noted that Dobbs Co., NC was formed from part of Johnston Co., NC, in 1759.

2 . . B . .

> The following statements were derived from Johnston Co., NC County Court Minutes, beginning in April, 1759,
when the first meeting took place in a place called "Hintons Quarters". Justices were duly elected and sworn in.
The first item of business was the registration of livestock brands, and David Holh_man and Samuel Holliman were
the first to register. [during all these records, the Hollimon name is spelled in various ways for the next 40 years 1
i '

> In court appearance in 1761, Charity Bryant was appointed guardian of the orphal?s of Robert Bryant, dec'd.
The first administrators of the estate of Robert Bryant, were dis-allowed by the Court in early 1761. They then
appointed Charles Bryant and Charity Bryantin April 1761. The Bryant estate was again presented to Court on the
third Tuesday of July 1761. David Hollimon was appointed guardian for orphans of Robert Bryant and Charity
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